UNOFFICIA COPY

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF WOLCOTT LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ﬁg%w

This FOURTH AMENDMENT OF WOLCOTT LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein
referred to as "this Amendment") is entered into as of May 30,
1989 by and between TEMPEL STEEL COMPANY, an Illinois corporation
having its chief executive office at 5990 West Touhy Avenue,
Niles, Illinois 60648 (herein, together with its successors and
assigne, referred to as the "Mortgagor") and CONTINENTAL BANK
N.A. (iormerly known as CONTINENTAL ILLINOIS NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO), a national banking association having
its principal place of business at 231 South LaSalle Street,
Chicago, Iilinois 60697 (herein, together with its successors and
assigns, referrad to as the "Mortgagee").

RECITALES:

A. Restated Loan Agreement and Restated Revolving Note. The
Mortgagor and Mortgagec have heretofore entered into a Credit

Agreement dated as of July 7, 1981 (herein referred to as the
"credit Agreement"} pursuz:t to which the Mortgagee was to make
and has made loans to the Morcgagor on a revolving basis in
amounts not to exceed $60,000.,000, Said loans were evidenced by
a revolving promissory note (herain referred to as the "Initial
Note") made by the Mortgagor payshJe to the order of the
Mortgagee in the principal amount of 360,000,000,

The Mortgagor and Mortgagee have heretofore entered into a
certain Amendment and Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of
May 4, 1984, amending and restating the Cradit Agreement (the
Credit Agreement as so amerded and restated is referred to herein
as the "Restated Loan Agreement"), pursuant tc which the
Mortgagee was to make and has made loans to the !fortgagor on a
revolving basis in amounts not to exceed $55,000,000 and on a
term basis in the amount of $10,000,000. Said loan=z wzre
evidenced by a promisscry note made by the Mortgagor ‘psvable to
the order of the Mortgagee in the principal amount of 11,000,000
(herein referred to as the "Term Note') and by a promissory note {&
replacing the Initial Note in a principal amount not to exceed
$55,000,000 (hereinafter referred to as the "Restated Revolving
Note") .

B. First Mortgagde Amendment. Pursuant to the Credit
Agreement, the Mortgagor executed and delivered to the Mortgagee
a certain Wolcott Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents and Security Agreement dated as of July 7, 1981 (herein
referrad to as the "Original Mortgage") encumbering the leasehold

g 30 20Ty g
[y # W gl Re) 007
W~ - Aoy -0 oY
by O ALH - 0MS
V- 07 -0 08




UNOFFICIAL COPY

99 o » 2

estates described therein and recorded on August 13, 1981 in the
Recorder’s Office of Cook County, Illinois as Document No,
25968424.

Pursuant to the Restated Loan Agreement, the Mortgagor
executed and delivered to the Mortgagee a certain First Amendment
of Wolcott Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 1984, amending the Original
Mortgage (herein referred to as the "First Mortgage Amendment')
and recorded on May 11, 1984 in the Recorder’s Office of Cook
County, Illinois as Document No. 27081826,

C.. 3econd Mortgage Amendment. The Mortgagor and Mortgagee
have herecofore entered into a certain First Amendment to
Amendment znc Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of
December 19,-1¢85 amending the Restated Loan Agreement (herein
referred to as the "First Loan Agreement Amendment") pursuant to
which, jinter alia, the Mortgager executed and delivered to the
Mortgagee a promissory note (herein referred to as the "“Second
Restated Revolving Ncce!') in substitution for, but not in payment

of, the Restated Revclving Note, which note evidences the same
indebtedness evidenced by the Restated Revolving Note as well as

85,000,000 of additional(indebtedness of the Mortgagor to the
Mortgagee.

Pursuant to the First Loan-Agreement Amendment, the
Mortgagor executed and delivered to the Mortgagee a certain
Second Amendment of Wolcott Leasehcid Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents and Security Agreeiznt dated as of December 19,
1985 (herein referred to as the "Secocid Moertgage Amendment"),
amending the Original Mortgage as amended bLv the First Mortgage
Amendment (the Original Mortgage as so ameiided by the First
Mortgage Amendment and the Second Mortgage Arapdment is referred
to herein as the "Amended Mortgage") and recocied on January 13,
1986 in the Recorder'’s Office of Cook County, Illinois as
Document No. 86015518,

D. Third Mortgage Amendment. The Mortgagor and riortgagee

have heretofore entered into a certain Second Amendment o
Amendment and Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of
September 19, 1986 (herein referred to as the "Second Loan
Agreement Amendment") and a certain Third Amendment to Amendment
and Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of April 9, 1987
(herein referred to as the "Third Loan Agreement Amendment")
amending the Restated Loan Agreement.

The Mortgagor and the Mortgagee have heretofore entered into
a certain Fourth Amendment to Amendment and Restatement of Credit
Agreement dated as of December 14, 1987 (herein referred to as
the "Fourth Loan Agreement Amendment"”) amending the Restated Loan

-2«

020S5E 648




UNOFFICIAL COPY
S A A T U

Agreement pursuant to which, inter alia, the Mortgagor executed
and delivered to the Mortgagee a promissory note in the principal
amount of $6,000,000 (the "FINEX Note") to separately evidence
the FINEX Draft Loans (as defined in the Second Loan Agreement
Amendment) and consequently in partial substitution for, but not
in payment of, the Second Restated Revolving Note to the extent
the Second Restated Revolving Note evidenced FINEX Draft Leans as
defined in the Second Loan Agreement Amendment.

Pursuant to the Fourth Loan Agreement Amendment, the
Mortguacr executed and delivered to the Mortgagee a certain Third
Amendmeric_of Wolcott Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents and 3scurity Agreement dated as of December 14, 1987
(herein rafsrred to as the "Third Mortgage Amendment"), amending
the Original }iortgage as amended by the First Mortgage Amendment
and the Second inrtgage Amendment (the Original Mortgage as so
amended by the First Mortgage Amendment, the Second Mortgage
Amendment and the [rhbird Mortgage Amendment is referred to herein
as the "Amended Mortgace") and recorded on December 21, 1987 in
the Recorder’s Office of Cook County, Illinois as Document No,

87668827.

E. This Amendment, 1%% Mortgagor and Mortgagee have
entered into certain additional amendments to the Restated Loan
Agreement dated as of April 28, 1988, October 7, 1988, April 7,
1989 and May 30, 1989 (herein refrrred to as the "Fifth Loan
Agreement Amendment") amending the Xnstated Loan Agreement (the
Restated Loan Agreement as so amender xnd as amended by the First
Loan Agreement Amendment, the Second Loan Agreement Amendment,
the Third Loan Agreement Amendment and tha Fourth Loan Agreement
Amendment and as it may be hereafter be trom time to time
amended, supplemented or modified is referred to herein as the
"Loan Agreement"). The Fifth Loan Agreement Amundment provides,
inter alia, for the Mortgagor to execute and deliver to the
Mortgagee a promissory note (herein referred to au the "Revolving
Note") in substitution for, but not payment of, the Second
Restated Revolving Note, which note evidences the sawe
indebtediiess evidenced by the Second Restated Revolving Note as
well as $6,000,000 of additional indebtedness of the Mortuagor to
the Mortgagee available when FINEX Draft Loans are not available.

In order that the Amended Mortgage will continue to secure
the indebtedness evidenced by (i) the FINEX Note, (il} the
Revolving Note and (iii) the Term Note (as defined herein and in
the Amended Mortgage as amended hereby), the Mortgagor and
Mortgagee have agreed to enter into this Amendment (the Amended
Mortgage as amended by this Amendment and as it may hereafter be
from time to time amended, supplemented or modified, is herein
referred to as the "Mortgage").

02055E68




UNOFFICIAL CO

g oot

Y
)

U

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Mortgagee's
execution and delivery of the Fifth Loan Agreement Amendment, any
loan, advance or other financial accommedation made by the
Mortgagee to or for the benefit of the Mortgagor and the
agreements contained herein and in the Loan Agreement, and for
other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree

as follows:

1. Recital A of the Amended Mortgage is hereby amended to
read as follows:

"p. Loan Aareement and Amount and Mortaage. The Mortgagor
is the owher of the leasehold interest in the real estate which
is descrived in the Mortgage (as hereinafter defined), of rents
and leases aeriving therefrom and of other property now or
hereafter acquired and used or useful in connection therewith,.
Mortgagor and Meoitgagee entered into a Credit Agreement dated as
of July 7, 1981 providing for the Mortgagor’s performance of
certain covenants, satisfaction of certain conditions and making
of certain representzcions and warranties and for loans and
advances to be made firow time to time by the Mortgagee to the
Mortgagor on a revolving Lasis pursuant to the terms and
conditions set out thereir. in amounts not to exceed in the
aggregate at any one time outetanding sixty million and no/100
dollars. The Mortgagor and Mortaagee entered into an Amendment
and Restatement of Credit Agreenent dated as of May 8, 1984
(herein referred to as the "Amendaent and Restatement"; the
Credit Agreement as amended and rectrtad by the Amendment and
Restatement is herein referred to as(the "Restated Loan
Agreement") providing, inter alia, foi (J} loans to be made from
time to time by the Mortgagee to the Mortgagor on a revolving
basis (herein referred to as the "Revolviny loans") in amounts
not to exceed in the aggregate at any one tims outstanding fifty-
five million and no/100 dollars for all such Revelving Loans and
for the aggregate amount outstanding of reimbursement under any
letters of credit (herein referred to as "Letters ol Credit")
that may be issued by the Mortgagee for the account rf the
Mortgagor, and (ii) a term loan (herein referred to &s vhe "Ternm
Loan") in the principal amount of ten million and no/10%
dollars., The Restated Loan Agreement provided that the sur of
(a) the outstanding principal amount of the Term Loan, plus (b)
the aggregate principal amount of all Revolving Loans which the
Mortgagee is committed to have outstanding under the Restated
Loan Agreement, plus (c) the aggregate outstanding amount of all
Letters of Credit, shall not at any one time exceed sixty-five
million and no/100 dollars. The Mortgagor and Mortgagee have
entered into a First Amendment to Amendment and Restatement of
Credit Agreement dated as of December 19, 1985 (herein referred
to as the "First Amendment"), a Second Amendment to Amendment and
Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of September 19, 1986

-d -




UNOFFICIAL COPY

u‘)J:}l/U

(herein referred to as the "Second Amendment"), a Third Amendment
to Amendment and Restatement of Credit Agreement dated as of
April 9, 1987 (herein referred to as the "Third Amendment"), a
Fourth Amendment to Amendment and Restatement of Credit Agreement
dated as of December 14, 1987 (herein referred to as the "Fourth
Amendment"), and four additional amendments dated as of April 28,
1988, October 7, 1988, April 7, 1989 and May 30, 1989 to the
Restated Loan Agreement (herein collectively called the "Fifth
Amendment"; the Restated Loan Agreement as amended by the First
Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment
and Fifth Amendment and as it may hereafter be from time to time
amendec; supplemented or modified, is herein referred to as the
"Loan Ajrzement?) providing for Revolving Loans in amounts not to
exceed ir the aggregate at any one time outstanding SIXTY-SIX
MILLION AND/ NO/100 DOLLARS ($66,000,000,00) for all such
Revolving Louns and for FINEX Draft Loans in amounts not to
exceed in the &ngregate at any one time outstanding SIX MILLION
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,000,000.00) for all such FINEX Draft
Loans. The Loan moieement provides that the sum of (a} the
outstanding principal amount of all Revolving Loans which the
Mortgagee is committed %o have outstanding under the Loan
Agreement, plus (b) the dggregate princlpal amount of all FINEX
Draft Loans which the Mortuagee is committed to have outstanding
under the Loan Agreement, snall not at any one time exceed SIXTY-
SIX MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($66,000,000.00). The Loan
Agreement provides that the sum of (a) the outstanding principal
amount of the Term Loan, plus (b) the aggregate principal amount
of all Revolving Loans which the Murtoagee is committed to have
outstanding under the Loan Agreement, plus (c) the aggregate
principal amount of all FINEX Draft Loans-which the Mortgagee is
committed to have outstanding under the loar Agreement, plus (d)
the aggregate outstanding amount of all Lecters of Credit, shall
not at any one time exceed SEVENTY-TWO MILLICW FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($72,500,000,00) (lLeiein referred to
as the "Loan Amount"). The Loan Amount includeg, and, except for
an additional $5,000,000, is not in addition to, arounts advanced
pursuant to the Restated Loan Agreement. Pursuant ¢z ‘he terms
of the Loan Agreement, the Mortgagor has executed and dslivered
to Mortgagee a certain Wolcott Leasehold Mortgage, Assignnent of
Leases and Rents and Security Agreement dated as of July 7, 1981
encumbering the property described therein and recorded on
August 13, 1981 in the Recorder’s Office of Cook County, Iilinois
as Document 25968424 (herein referred to as the "Initial
Mortgage"), a certain First Amendment of Wolcott Leasehold
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement
dated as of May 4, 1984 there recorded on May 11, 1984 as
Document 27081826 (herein referred to as the "First Amendment to
Mortgage"), and a certain Second Amendment of Wolcott Leasehold
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement
dated as of December 19, 1985 there recorded on January 13, 1986

5=

0L05SE6R




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

a7

as Document No. B6015518 (herein referred to as the "“Second
Amendment to Mortgage"), and a certain Third Amendment of Wolcott
Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security
Agreement dated as of December 14, 1987 there recorded on
December 21, 1987 as Document 87668827 (herein referred to as the
"Third Amendment to Mortgage"), and a certain Fourth Amendment of
Wolcott Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 1989 (herein referred to
as the "Fourth Amendment to Mortgage"; the Initial Mortgage as
amended by the First Amendment to Mortgage and the Second
Amendrent to Mortgage and the Third Amendment to Mortgage and the
Fourth amendment to Mortgage, and as it may hereafter be from
time to *1ime amended, supplemented or modified, is herein
referred ¢z as the "Mortgage"). Any references to the term
"Mortgage, sasignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement"
in any documercs evidencing or securing the indebtedness in the
Loan Agreement ‘spn2ll be deemed references to the Mortgage.®

2. Recital B-0f the Amended Mortgage is amended hereby to
read as follows:

"B, Note, Principal and Interest. Pursuant to the Credit
Agreement, the Mortgagor h2s executed and delivered to Mortgagee
a revolving promissory note datad of even date with the Credit
Agreement, payable to the order of the Mortgagee at its principal
place of business on or before tvie Termination Date (as that term

is defined in the Credit Agreement) .in the maximum principal
amount of $60,000,000.00 (herein, such revolving promissory note
shall be called the "Initial Note"). /Fursuant to the Restated
Loan Agreement, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered to the
Mortgagee the following: (i) a revolving promissory note dated
as of July 7, 1981, payable to the order of the Mortgagee on or
before June 30, 1989 in the maximum principal ‘amount of
$5%5,000,000.00 amending and restating the Initiaql Note in its
entirety (herein, such note shall be called the "Ra2stated
Revolving Note"), and (ii) a term note dated the date of the Term
Loan (defined as in the Loan Agreement), payable to tlic order of
the Mortgagee in the principal amount of $10,000,000.49¢, the
final installment of which is due and payable on Januaryv 31, 1990
(herein such note, together with any and all amendments o«
supplements thereto, extensions thereof and notes which may be
taken in whole or partial renewal, substitution or extension
thereof or which may evidence any of the indebtedness evidenced
by said note shall be called the "Term Note"). The Term Note and
the Restated Revolving Note each bear interest as provided in the
Restated Loan Agreement.

Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Mortgagor has executed
and delivered to the Mortgagee a further restated revolving
promissory note dated as of December 19, 1985, payable tc the

=@

0L055E68




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

order of the Mortgagee on or before June 30, 1989 in the maximum
principal amount of $60,000,000,00, such revelving promissory
note being in substitution for, but not in payment of the
Restated Revolving Note (herein, such note, shall be called the
"Second Restated Revolving Note'"). The Second Restated Revolving
Note evidences new indebtedness of the Mortgagor to the extent of
§5,000,000 and to the extent of $55,000,000 evidences
indebtedness previously evidenced by the Restated Revolving Note.

Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Mortgagor has executed
and deiivered to the Mortgagee a further restated revolving
promisscrv. note dated as of May 30, 1989, payable to the order of
the Mortgayre on or hefore January 31, 1990 in the maximum
principal amount of $66,000,000,00, such revelving promissory
note being in substitution for, but not in payment of the Second
Restated Revolvirg Note (herein, such note, together with any and
all amendments c¢r supplements thereto, extensions thereof and
notes which may be(taken in whole or partial renewal,
substitution or extensizn therecof or which may evidence any of
the indebtedness evidenced by said note, shall be called the
"Revolving Note"). The Revolving Note, to the extent of
$60,000,000, evidences indertedness previously evidenced by the
Second Restated Revolving Note; the additional $6,000,000
evidences additional revelving loans that may be made by the
Mortgagee to the Mortgagor when-FINEX Draft Loans evidenced by
the FINEX Note (hereinafter definz?) are not available under the

Loan Agreement.

Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, tha Mortgagor has executed
and delivered to the Mortgagee a promissocy note dated as of
December 14, 1987, payable to the order ot %nra Mortgagee on or
before January 31, 1990 in the maximum principnl amount of
$6,000,000.00, such promissory note evidencing . i'INEX Draft Loans
made from time to time under the Loan Agreement (lwerein, such
note, together with any and all amendments or supplemants
thereto, extensions thereof and notes which may be takan in whole
or partial renewal, substitution or extension thereof 0. which
may evidence any of the indebtedness evidenced by said auve,
shall be called the "FINEX Note"; the FINEX Note, the Revciving
Note and the Term Note are herein referred to in the collective

singular as the "Note")."

3. The first paragraph of Recital E of the Amended Mortgage
is hereby amended to read as follows:

"E. The Liabjlities. Mortgagor has agreed to make the
Mortgage to the Mortgagee, for the purpose of securing the
following (herein sometimas collectively called the
"Liabilities"): (i) the payment of the principal of and interest
on the Note; (ii) the performance of the covenants, obligations

7=




UNOFFICIAL CQPY, |,

and agreements (and the truth of all representations and
warranties) of the Mortgagor pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the
Note, the Mortgage and the other Security Agreements; (iii)
repayment of any advances or expenses of Mortgagee to protect the
Collateral (hereinafter defined), performance of any obligation
of Mortgagor hereunder or collection of any amount owing to
Mortgagee which is secured hereby: (iv) all amounts payable by
the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee with respect to the Letters of
Credit; and (v) the prompt payment or performance of any and all
other liabilities, obligations and indebtedness, howsoever
created., arising or evidenced, direct or indirect, absolute or
contingent, now or hereafter existing or due or to become due, of
the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee pursuant to or in connection with
the Loan-pyreement (provided, however, that the maximum amount
included wirihin the Liabilities on account of principal advances
made by the Hnrtgagee to or for the account of the Mortgager
shall not exce=2d twice the Loan Amount, plus the total of all
advances made by the Mortgagee to protect the Collateral and the
security interest 2ni lien created hereby, plus interest on all
of the foregeing, and plus all costs of enforcement and
collection of this Mor-taage and the other Liabilities)."

4. The Mortgagor confirms for the benefit of the Mortgagee
that the Amended Mortgage, us amended hereby, secures the payment
of principal of and interest Gn the Note and all of the other
Liabilities (all as defined in %nn Mortgage) and that future
advances shall have the same priority as if advanced at the date
of this Amendment and in furtheranca thereof, does hersby
CONFIRM, MORTGAGE, GRANT, CONVEY, TRANGSFER and ASSIGN UNTO
Mortgagee, its successors and assigne, and does hereby grant to
Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, torever, a continuing
security interest in and to, all of the Colilateral.

5, Except as herein amended and supplemenicd, the Amended
Mortgage is reaffirmed and shall remain in full {orce and effect.

0LOSSE6S




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

WITNESS the hands of the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee, at
Chicago, Illinois on the day first above written,

BOX £.5-30

' \
TEMPEL STEEL)GQMPANY
e

By:
Name:_
Title:

CONTINENTAL BANK N.A. (formerly
known as Continental Illinois
National Bank and Trust

Company of Chicago)

sys L0 St

y: )
Name: /Y] (] IV ce o
Titles V. (. 7

This instrument wae prepared by and upon recordation should

be returned to:

Kevin C., McDonald

Mayer, Brown & Platt

190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
) S8,
COUNTY OF C 0 O K )
I, MARIAN J. BIESZCZAT , @ notary public in and for said
County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
M AL Al S personally known to me to be the

e Prelo, et of Continental Bank N.A, and personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowlazdged that.zhe signed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said kaulk, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

r A
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this _<p ' day of
g ! I}: .- 1989,

s -~ QA.nﬁ,a_.cfc o
Notaf} Public - :fS

At s Al o o .

t‘ "OFFICIAL SEALT ~ |

MARIAN J. BIESZCIAT {

My Commission Expires: ’ g'mm.?'z"ﬂ‘%’}

Al Y et ol i it o

&
&
L
w1
%
=
by
Qe




l-,P\I(:)I::F::I(::L/QSLZS(;:(;)IF):X/U

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF C 0 O K

A
I, ké;ga.‘ %éziuxﬁLngﬁ a notary public in and for said
Count¥, inﬁth?/staté aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
L L gioce e personally known to me to be the
L) pcran.Zc.  of TEMPEL STEEL COMPANY, an Illinois
corporation and personally known to me to be the same person
whose rame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
bafore ms. this-day in person and severally acknowledged that as
such __ [ (i Yoo wae < Of said corporation, _he signed the
within instrument as his/her free and voluntary act, and,
pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors, as the
free and volurcery act and deed of said corporation, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

GIYEN under my-rand and notarial seal this [ (A day of
7‘1[-’41-'9\ A ] 1985, /

/ / .
R,
/" Notary fublic

My Commission Expires:

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
Maria Mendona
Notary Fublic, State of Ilitsola
My Cumrlsslon kxplres 9/24/90

N N gt g ey




.

o . . /4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

v




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

J




o '

.

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




. ] 1 , . . i - . \ » N
N ! R \5 . } ! / U T '
‘) P . '
TS
.
.o
. . N . N -y . » 4 .- . L] I " :
! . . . " 1 . . . . . . L . ‘ ' ! "
) s . - .. ot P . i
: . [ ' : ' O T I
. : - . - . . R , , P E . - .. -
: ' ‘ L Pt . O AL
. . . L] . .- ¥ T “a - . L] . . T T '
t . . . N * ' ] [N .‘-'r . . . . . s ! i ! ' ]
. . - . - . . v N S . L. - .
Lol i i ' . N .\.. ' v \'( ' [ - . . . . - HESPES '
] . -~ . - . -~ v ) , [ . v .- - . L]
o . 2 ; + L Lt . fa LI -1 . [ P [ s
- . ! v
\ . N B " . .
-~ - . - . - . . . . .
' o R - . L . Lo ye . v
. R - . - . vooe e, F— - f LI . :
O ' l Lo LA - - f . n [ . R v 1
e e o . - ooy - . v - . . . roe o
. . b PO TN . L . . . I . '
- Do - . . ' . P ey - .
. . . \ b ] . . 1 ‘ i . . 4
v . . . . - t . - - o - ~ , ' . Al - .
_ n R . . - i . o Y i - - - . . l
. . r ) .y ¢ - v oo ' * ' . PN |
. | . I [ _ .- ) v ! D !
. - N ;- - ' . v oy . R . - o 1 -
e L Co : t P . : v '
N . i .- -y f . . - - .
. . . L ' ' . TR . oo b FETEN R
. -’ . . . . . v - . - .
. r.. . : 4 et . [ s . LI . ; 4 ] ! .
P ) \ A . i ' , e v
' ! . . o . . | @ [ ' . [ [ b *4 » [
' r ot ¥ A o - ] i R a
. B . ! LR . . . . . . . ]
. . - | . - ~ oy P | v , - v 1 .
.o, " v T ! PR ' [N ) ! '
. - . .. - \ .- L .
. ! t ' . [ : a ' . . . L - - .
- .- . . . N - . - . -
. { . ' . ot ' - v . . i - ,
N . ’ - . . o - 1 . - -y [ 1 "
" 1 . ' . L Ca ot o4 ) PO " v t . . [] P L]
’ ]
.
L . . \ . ) . ' . P T .
P - . . ' Jhooo . ! S ) [ .
. roor . - e - ., v - . ) -
B . - AN (L {0 L) L L [N vt ! I J [
' . P - . ) N . .
‘ . . . R T S Cot . C ' AR
T L ' v . L4 - o . ¥ [} -~ v . - .
4 | ' . . Al s 4 | 1 [ 1 . ! i ' ' ' 1 v
. - e . - - . - eoa . ' ' ,
1 . vy N i _T [ [ .JQ LA w . ! s
. " ' .
.. . ‘ o
v - - . ) . o 0 ' ¥ 1 » B + 3 -
. . f o . N - ] i ' | 3 N
o . - . P 1 y - ' j o - T R . [ .7
. . . L ‘ . ' . ' ot . . . ] ; N I o
r . . . . " ' . ' - - . - 4
| . ! . tod ‘ PR | . : o ~ T
N | ) . ':. ’ A - [ ' t - vor - ) N [ - i B
. oy N il ‘. ' ' Lo o b T L"'.m
, Coe . L . e . . D e 7]
. 1 Lo . EEE S | N L . [ . . K
' [ . . d N
. . - . . . ' . NS | i ' . c e’ ! . v [ L
. . i [N . ' T P P N P T o r~
f o “u . Too 707000 L o N S
i . o .t [ (R « N ' ool oy \1
r - ' 1 1 . L]
\ vty . . ) c

] ]
.
r . . . | L] L] . 1l L v
. ! , . i v ) Ctt te o 1 o
. . . v . , - - . L 1 [ b] N = . - . ' 1 -
. ta ' . N . . v - s
[ ¥ . . - M v ' [ . o - 1 . .
. [ . L. . I.I_!- [ ' 1 Dt l/‘ ! 4 'l [
'




UNOFFICIAL COPY,,

R




. . )» ‘) . _5 .

UNOFEICIAL COPY




@x
@
¥
A
&
o]
<




